any, of the Companies Act, 2013 (including any statutory modification(s) and re-enactment(s) thereof for the 
time being in force) and the Rules framed thereunder, the Consent of the Members be and is hereby accorded 
to increase the Authorized Share Capital of the Company from present Rs. 11,00,00,000/- (Rupees Eleven 
Crores Only) consisting of 1,10,00,000 (One Crore Ten Lakhs) equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) 
each to Rs. 14,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fourteen Crores Only) consisting of 1,40,00,000 (One Crore Forty Lakh) 
equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Memorandum of Association of the Company, be and is hereby altered by 
substituting the existing Clause V. thereof by the following new Clause V. as under:

V.  The authorised share capital of the Company is Rs. 14,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fourteen Crores Only) consist-
ing of 1,40,00,000 (One Crore Forty Lakh) equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Directors and/or Company Secretary of the Company be and are hereby 
severally authorized to do all such acts, deeds and things as may be required including but not limited to filing

[...]

Rules, Regulations, Guidelines, Notifications, Circulars and clarifications as may be applicable and other ap-
provals, if any, the approval of the members be and is hereby accorded to the Board of Directors of the Com-
pany  (“Board”) to offer, issue and allot in one or more tranches upto 22,00,000 (Twenty Two Lakhs) equity 
shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each at a premium of Rs. 8.50/- (Rupees Eight and Fifty paise Only) per 
equity share on preferential basis to the acquirer and non-promoter category as mentioned in the explanatory 
statement in such manner and on terms and conditions as may be determined by the Board in its absolute

[...]

Rules, Regulations, Guidelines, Notifications, Circulars and clarifications as may be applicable and other ap-
provals, if any, the approval of the members be and is hereby accorded to the Board of Directors of the Com-
pany  (“Board”) to offer, issue and allot in one or more tranches upto 13,75,000 (Thirteen Lakh Seventy-Five 
Thousand) equity share warrants (“Warrants”) on preferential basis, which shall be convertible /exercisable 
into equal number of Equity shares of the Company at the option of the Warrant holder(s), in one or more 
tranches, at an issue/exercise price of Rs.

[...]

ANNEXURE TO AND FORMING PART OF THE NOTICE CONVENING
THE EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING OF THE COMPANY

Explanatory Statement pursuant to Section 102 of the Companies Act, 2013

Item No. 1: Increase in Authorized Share Capital

The present Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 11,00,00,000/- (Rupees Eleven Crores Only) 
consisting of 1,10,00,000 (One Crore Ten Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each. Consid-
ering the increased fund requirements of the Company, the Board at its Meeting held on 3rd November 2025 
had accorded its approval for increasing the Authorised Share Capital to Rs. 14,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fourteen 
Crores Only) consisting of 1,40,00,000 (One Crore Forty Lakh) equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten each) 
ranking pari-passu with the existing Equity Shares in all respects, as per the Memorandum and Articles of 
Association of the Company. Consequently, Clause V of the Memorandum of Association would also require

[...]

TOTAL (A)+(B)+(C) 10253664 100.00 22,00,000 13,75,000 13828664 100.00

Notes:

1)	 The pre-issue shareholding pattern is as on 30th September 2025.

2)	 The post-issue paid-up share capital of the Company is subject to alterations on account of 
any further allotment of Equity Shares, assuming allotment of:

i.	 22,00,000 (Twenty Two lakhs) equity shares of Rs.10/-(Rupees Ten Only) through 
preferential issue to the proposed Acquirer and non-promoter.

ii.	 13,75,000 (Thirteen lakh Seventy five Thousand) warrants issued to the Acquirer 

3)	 Post issue holding of all the other shareholders is assumed to remain the same, as it was on 
the date on which the pre-issue shareholding pattern.

4)	 The pre and post issue shareholding is arrived after considering all the preferential allotments